



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELENZA, INC.,

Plaintiff below,
Appellant,

v.

ALCON LABORATORIES HOLDING
CORPORATION and ALCON
RESEARCH, LTD.,

Defendants below,
Appellees.

No. 287, 2017

On appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N14C-03-185 [CCLD]

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED: SEPTEMBER 28, 2017

CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLANT ELENZA, INC.

Of Counsel:
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
Timothy J. Simeone
Charles T. Kimmett
Walter E. Anderson
John R. Grimm
1919 M Street, NW, The Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300

ASHBY & GEDDES
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
F. Troupe Mickler IV (#5361)
500 Delaware Ave. 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-1888

*Counsel for Appellant, Plaintiff
Below ELENZA, Inc.*

Dated: August 31, 2017
Corrected brief filed: September 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
FACTS	4
A. Elenza Develops an Accommodative IOL to Address the Limitations of Standard IOLs.....	4
B. Elenza and Alcon Execute an NDA So that Alcon Can Determine Whether to Invest in Elenza	6
C. Alcon Recognizes the Value of Elenza’s Accommodative IOL Design and Begins to Incorporate Elenza’s Trade Secrets into Its Own Secret Accommodative IOL Development Program. ..	7
D. Alcon and Elenza Execute a Stock Purchase Agreement, Which Alcon Breaches to Elenza’s Detriment.	9
E. Alcon Destroys Elenza by Claiming Ownership of Accommodative IOL Technology Based on Elenza’s Proprietary Design.....	11
F. Alcon Continues Its Misuse of Elenza’s Trade Secrets in a Collaboration with ██████████	13
G. Elenza Files Suit Against Alcon, but the Superior Court Grants Summary Judgement on Core Claims in Elenza’s Case.	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Superior Court Applied a Standard to Elenza’s Trade Secret Claims that is Inconsistent with Settled Delaware Law and Undermines Critical Trade Secret Protections.	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Standard and Scope of Review	18

C.	Merits of Argument.....	19
1.	Under Settled Delaware Law, Alcon Was Not Entitled to Summary Judgement on the Existence of Trade Secrets	19
a.	Under Delaware law, the key question is whether the alleged trade secrets derive independent economic value from secrecy	20
b.	The existence of a trade secret does not turn on whether aspects of plaintiff’s information were in the public record.....	23
c.	The purposes of trade secret protection, which the Superior Court did not acknowledge or discuss, explain <i>why</i> public availability does not negate the existence of a trade secret.....	26
d.	The cases Alcon cited to the Superior Court do not support its position.....	29
2.	The Record Forecloses All Other Grounds for Summary Judgement.	32
a.	Alcon misused and disclosed Elenza’s trade secrets	32
b.	Elenza described its trade secrets with specificity	36
3.	The Superior Court’s Erroneous Trade Secrets Decision Was Also the Sole Basis for Dismissing Additional Claims, So this Court Should Reverse the Grant of Summary Judgement on Those Claims as Well.....	37
II.	The Superior Court’s Decision to Prohibit Elenza From Seeking Damages Based on Lost Enterprise Value was Reversible Error	39

A.	Question Presented.....	39
B.	Standard and Scope of Review	39
C.	Merits of Argument.....	39
1.	When a Plaintiff Demonstrates the <i>Fact</i> of Damages, Delaware Law Does Not Require Certainty in Proof of the <i>Amount</i>	40
2.	The Record Contains Ample Evidence from Which a Jury Could Find as Fact that Alcon’s Conduct Harmed Elenza.....	42
3.	The Record Provided a Reasonable Basis for a Jury to Use Enterprise Value Loss to Calculate the Amount of Damages.	44
III.	The Court Should Grant A New Trial on Elenza’s Breach of Contract and Breach of Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Claims.	47
A.	Question Presented.....	47
B.	Standard and Scope of Review	47
C.	Merits of Argument.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	Opinion of the Court below dated April 20, 2017	Exhibit A
	Jury Verdict Form, constituting judgment of the Court below.....	Exhibit B
	Transcript of the pretrial conference and rulings of the Court below, dated June 1, 2017	Exhibit C
	Superior Court Proceedings Worksheet, dated June 1, 2017.....	Exhibit D
	Superior Court Civil Trial Activity Sheet, dated June 15, 2017 (included at request of Court Clerk’s office)	Exhibit E

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Kirkland,</i> 2010 WL 610725 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2010).....	21
<i>Amaysing Techs. Corp. v. Cyberair Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 2004 WL 1192602 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2004)	42
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates,</i> 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	26
<i>Bradbury Co., Inc. v. Teissier-duCros,</i> 413 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006)	37
<i>Chemipal Ltd. v. Slim-Fast Nutritional Foods Int'l, Inc.,</i> 350 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Del. 2004).	46
<i>Dionisi v. DeCampii,</i> 1995 WL 398536 (Del. Ch. June 28, 1995)	30
<i>Dow Chem. Canada Inc. v. HRD Corp.,</i> 909 F. Supp. 2d 340 (D. Del. 2012)	37
<i>Gates Rubber Co. v. Bando Chem. Indus., Ltd.,</i> 9 F.3d 823, 847 (10th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Great Am. Opportunities, Inc. v. Cherrydale Fundraising, LLC,</i> 2010 WL 338219 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2010)	30
<i>Imax Corp. v. Cinema Techs., Inc.,</i> 152 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Mendez v. Residential Constr. Servs. LLC,</i> 2014 WL 957441 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 19, 2014).	49
<i>Merck & Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Pharmaceuticals Co.,</i> 1999 WL 669354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 1999).....	25, 33, 34
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.,</i> 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992).....	18, 19

<i>Miles Inc. v. Cookson Am., Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 676761 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1994).....	29, 30
<i>Monovis, Inc. v. Aquino</i> , 905 F. Supp. 1205 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....	20, 26, 27, 28
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3974167 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2014).....	40, 41
<i>Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l v. Holden Found. Seeds, Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Prof’l Investigating & Consulting Agency, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4627141 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2014).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Quantum Sail Design Group, LLC v. Jannie Reuvers Sails, Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 404393 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 29, 2015).....	27
<i>Rohm & Haas Co. v. Adco Chem. Co.</i> , 689 F.2d 424 (3d Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Sanirab Corp. v. Sunroc Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1288732 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 29, 2002).....	28
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1965869 (Del. Super. Ct. July 15, 2004).....	33
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>SinoMab Bioscience Ltd. v. Immunomedics, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1707891 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	30
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co. v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000).....	36
<i>Temple v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 716 A.2d 975 (Table), 1998 WL 138929 (Del. Feb. 27, 1998).....	47
<i>Triton Const. Co., Inc. v. E. Shore Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009).....	30, 31

Universal Hosp. Servs., Inc. v. Henderson,
2002 WL 1023147 (D. Minn. May 20, 2002).31

Villare v. Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc.,
2014 WL 1095331 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 2014).....45

Statutes

6 *Del. C.* § 200119, 20, 32

6 *Del. C.* § 200332

6 *Del. C.* § 200820
